
 

 

Design Review & Historic Preservation Board 
Agenda 

March 14, 2019 
 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION 
 
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS – RETURNING 

 3577 Monroe Avenue 
The Applicant is returning to request a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code Section 185-
196, to replace windows on the second floor of the dwelling. This property is zoned MATZ (Monroe 
Avenue Transitional Zone) and is designated historic. 
 

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATIONS FOR REVIEW – RETURNING 

 155 West Jefferson Road 
The Applicant is returning to request design review for the renovation to an existing porch. The existing 
porch is approximately 96 sq. ft. and is located to the front of the home.  
 

 RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW 

 65 Parkridge Drive 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a front porch. The porch 
will be approximately 83 sq. ft. and feature exposed wood rafters, corrugated metal roof and 8 x 8 
columns. The house will receive new Certainteed impression siding in a natural clay color with a 
herringbone trim and two new garage doors. 
 

 255 Woodland Road 
 The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a two car garage and front porch. The 
garage will be a forward facing garage and will be approximately 528 sq. ft. The Applicant has 
received a variance for a side setback encroachment. 

 
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW - NEW 

 27 Escena Rise (Lot P37) 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a new 2950 sq. ft. two story 
single family home.  

 
COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW  

 3340 Monroe Avenue 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a 144 sq. ft. business identification 
sign.  
 

 930 Linden Avenue 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a storage building on an existing 
commercial property. The addition will be approximately 5700 sq. ft. and will be added onto 
the north east corner of the building. The existing building will also be renovated and will feature 
new windows, stone veneer, lighting and EIFS colored wall.  

 

 155 Golf Avenue 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a new maintenance 
facility. The building will be located behind the old facility and will be approximately 12200 sq. ft. 
 
 

OTHER – REVIEW OF 2/28/2019 MINUTES 
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Draft 
Design Review and Historic Preservation Board 

Minutes 
February 28, 2019 

 
 

PRESENT 
Dirk Schneider, Chairman; Bonnie Salem, Paul Whitbeck, John Mitchell, Kathleen Cristman  

 
ALSO PRESENT 
Stephanie Townsend, Town Board liaison; Robert Koegel, Town Attorney; Mark Lenzi, Building Inspector; 
Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the Board  
 

ABSENT 
Leticia Fornataro, David Wigg; Vice Chairman 
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION 
 
The Board discussed the letter to go to homeowners of inventoried homes. This letter will be sent out 
shortly.  A list of homeowners of designated homes was compiled who may be willing to speak to 
inventoried homeowners at the reception being planned. Dirk has contacted the Landmark Society.  A sign 
up sheet is being circulated amongst the Board members to volunteer to help with planning. 
 
 
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS 

 3577 Monroe Avenue 

The Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code Section 185-196, to 
replace windows on the second floor of the dwelling. This property is zoned MATZ (Monroe Avenue 
Transitional Zone) and is designated historic. 
 
Chairman Dirk Schneider opened the Public Hearing. 
 
The homeowners, John and Nicole Reddington, were present. 
 
Mr. Reddington discussed their need to renovate the upstairs of their home to accommodate living 
space for a family member.  The proposed second floor window replacement would be part of a 
renovation to make the area comfortable and livable.  Currently the windows are original but are in 
disrepair and the conditions on the second floor of the home are cold in the winter and hot in the 
summer. 
 
He discussed the research done with Virginia Searle, and discussions with Steve Jordan and another 
individual who are knowledgeable of the restoration of antique windows.  These individuals stated that 
the work would be cost prohibitive and they were not willing to quote a price for the work. Finding no 
success with the restoration of the current windows, Mr. Reddington discussed his alternative research 
of the proposed commercially available casement and double hung windows for the home.  Mr. 
Reddington felt the new windows would improve the look of the front of the home and reduce noise 
from Monroe Avenue. 
 
Bonnie Salem referenced the replacement of windows on another historic home in Pittsford which was 
refitted with wooden windows. Mr. Reddington responded that these type of windows are cost 
prohibitive and that he would not see a return on his investment. Bonnie suggested only doing the front 
windows however Mr. Reddington felt a consistent treatment of all the windows around the house was 
more favorable. 
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Dirk Schneider asked for details on the sash dimensions and mullion treatment. The Board requested 
more visuals on what the finished product would look like.      
 
Marie Kenton provided public comment on the difference between casement and double hung 
windows. 
 
Hearing no other public comment, Dirk Schneider moved to close the Public Hearing  
 
John Mitchell seconded. All Ayes. 
 
Discussion continued on the matter so Dirk Schneider reopened the Public Hearing and Bonnie Salem 
seconded. 
 
All ayes. 
 
The Board encouraged the homeowner to provide further details to tell the story of what they are 
proposing to do with the window design. 
 
John Mitchell encouraged the Board to judge this home on the context of the area it is located. 
 
Bonnie Salem provided the homeowner the name of an additional window supplier to consult. 
 
John Mitchell made a motion to hold this hearing open pending more details on the project. 
 
Dirk Schneider seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
 
The Public Hearing is open. 
  

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATIONS FOR REVIEW 
 

 155 West Jefferson Road 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the renovation to an existing porch. The existing porch is 
approximately 96 sq. ft. and is located to the front of the home. The porch will be framed in, new 
windows will be added and the exterior will be finished with cedar to blend with the existing 
architecture of the home. 
 
The contractor, Paul Lent, was present to discuss the proposal with the Board. 
 
Mr. Lent discussed the porch to be enclosed.  The Board was in agreement with the concept of 
enclosing the porch but had questions regarding the window patterns. 
 
The Board felt that they required further information from the homeowner regarding the choice of the 
proposed windows for the porch enclosures and how that would relate to the rest of the home as the 
homeowner had not yet made those decisions.  The Applicant was asked to return to the Board with 
additional final decisions and depictions of what windows are proposed. 
 
The Application was held over for further input.  
 

 52 Reitz Parkway 
The Applicant is requesting design review for a kitchen, bedroom and front porch addition. The 
additions will total approximately 609 sq. ft. and includes new vinyl siding, board and batten shutters 
and a new gable roof in the front. 
 
Barry Barone of Barone Homes was present to represent the homeowner of this property. 
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Mr. Barone discussed the two proposed additions on the home.  He also stated the entire house would 
be re-roofed.  He discussed that the home will have white trim and may have a new white craftsman 
style 16’ garage door installed.  A new gable over the front door will enhance the ranch home.  The 
gable will have shake shingles.  
 
The original fieldstone is proposed to be kept as is, but the homeowner is yet undecided.  The Board 
strongly recommended that this original stone be retained. 
 
The Board inquired as to whether the windows will have mullions or be one over one pane windows. 
This is yet to be decided by the homeowner. The Board recommended that the mullions on the top is 
more indicative of the craftsman style the design is going for. 
 
John Mitchell moved to accept the application as submitted.  Paul Whitbeck seconded. 
 
All Ayes.     

 

 507 Allens Creek Road 
       The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of an exercise room. The addition will be 

approximately 503 sq. ft. and will be located to the rear of the garage. 
 
      Marie Kenton, of Ketmar Development, was present to discuss this proposed construction.   
 
      The proposed addition will be on the backside of the home and only visible to one abutting neighbor. 
 

Other proposed cosmetic changes on the home include the addition of a cupola, the change of the 
brick embellishments to stone, board and batten detailing, an eyebrow arch over the front door and the 
addition of a mini garage door on the backside.    

 
      Bonnie Salem moved to accept the application as submitted.  John Mitchell seconded. 
 
      All Ayes. 
 
COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW  
 

 3300 Monroe Avenue 

The Applicant is requesting design review for a new business identification sign. The sign will be 
approximately 35.7 sq. ft. with a white acrylic face, black aluminum return and LED lighting on a silver 
color raceway. 

 
      Lei Yang representing Tai Chi Bubble Tea was present to discuss the application. 
 
      The Board reviewed the proposed sign.  The letters will be lit in white similar to other signs on the  
      building frontage.  The bottom letters will be similar to the other letters on the building and the top  
      letters will be the style of the letters for the franchise. 
 
      Paul Whitbeck moved to approve the application as submitted.  Dirk Schneider seconded. 
 
      All Ayes.   
 
  OTHER – REVIEW OF 2/14/2019 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the February 14, 2019 meeting were approved as written. 
 
All Ayes.  
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The meeting adjourned at 8:25 pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Susan Donnelly 
Secretary to the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board 



Town of Pittsford
 Department of Public Works
 11 South Main Street

 Pittsford, New York 14534
 

Phone: 585-248-6250
 FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
 CA19-000002

 

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
 REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

 
Property Address: 3577 Monroe Avenue  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 

 Tax ID Number: 151.13-1-32
 Zoning District: MATZ Monroe Avenue Transitional Zone

 Owner: Reddington, John D
 Applicant: Reddington, John D

  
Application Type: 

 Residential Design Review
   §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
   §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
   §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
   §185-17 (M)

Signage
   §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
   §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
   §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
   §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
   §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
   §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   
 
Project Description: Applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness, pursuant to Code
Section 185-196, to replace windows on the second floor of the dwelling.This property is zoned MATZ
(Monroe Avenue Transitional Zone) and is designated historic.

  
Meeting Date: February 28, 2019
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Town of Pittsford
 Department of Public Works
 11 South Main Street

 Pittsford, New York 14534
 

Phone: 585-248-6250
 FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
 B19-000024

 

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
 REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

 
Property Address: 155 West Jefferson Road  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 

 Tax ID Number: 164.05-2-1
 Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

 Owner: Sylvestri, Paul D
 Applicant: PJL Contracting 

  
Application Type: 

 Residential Design Review
   §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
   §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
   §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
   §185-17 (M)

Signage
   §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
   §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
   §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
   §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
   §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
   §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   
 
Project Description: Applicant is returning to request design review for the renovation to an existing
porch. The existing porch is approximately 96 sq. ft. and is located to the front of the home. The porch
will be framed in, new windows will be added and the exterior will be finished with cedar to blend with
the existing architecture of the home.

  
Meeting Date: March 14, 2019
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Allen Reitz

From: Paul Lent <pjlcontracting@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 07, 2019 5:45 PM
To: Allen Reitz
Subject: RE: meeting

The windws that shes going with are going to be a pella architect series traditional windows 6 over 6 and the grids are 
wood on the outside of the glass the height of the window is going to be the same as the one to the right of the porch 
on the front of the house and its going to be one window with three double hungs all in one big window and the side is 
going to be the same height wise but with 2 double hungs in one window below is the type of window she would like it’s 
the pella 450 series and the second window is the original one that’s on the house right now hope this helps  
Pella 450 Series Double-Hung Windows | Pella Professional 
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Pella 450 Series Double-Hung Windows | Pella Professional

Pella Architect Series 6 over 6
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Sent from Mail for Windows 10 

From: Allen Reitz 
Sent: Wednesday, March 6, 2019 12:07 PM 
To: Paul Lent 
Subject: meeting 

DRB Meeting 3/14 at 6:45pm 

Front window of 
main house.



Front of porch will have three windows together and side 
will have two windows side by side



Height of windows will match front windows of main home . Framing to
to be adjusted to achieve simatry. 















Town of Pittsford
 Department of Public Works
 11 South Main Street

 Pittsford, New York 14534
 

Phone: 585-248-6250
 FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
 B19-000030

 

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
 REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

 
Property Address: 65 Parkridge Drive  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 

 Tax ID Number: 179.17-1-47
 Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

 Owner: Heliotis, James E
 Applicant: Heliotis, James E

  
Application Type: 

 Residential Design Review
   §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
   §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
   §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
   §185-17 (M)

Signage
   §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
   §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
   §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
   §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
   §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
   §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   
 
Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a front porch. The porch
will be approximately 83 sq. ft. and feature exposed wood rafters, corrugated metal roof and 8x8
columns. The house will receive new certainteed impression siding in a natural clay color with a
herringbone trim and two new garage doors.

  
Meeting Date: March 14, 2019





RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pit tsford GIS

Printed March 7, 2019
 

The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
us ed for genera l re fer ence purposes only.  No warr anties, expres sed or
im pl ied, are provided for the data or its use or in terpr etation.

0 90 18045 ft

0 25 5012.5 m

1:1,128

















Town of Pittsford
 Department of Public Works
 11 South Main Street

 Pittsford, New York 14534
 

Phone: 585-248-6250
 FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
 B19-000031

 

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
 REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

 
Property Address: 255 Woodland Road  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 

 Tax ID Number: 150.20-2-21
 Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

 Owner: Michael Taylor Wold
 Applicant: Michael Taylor Wold

  
Application Type: 

 Residential Design Review
   §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
   §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
   §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
   §185-17 (M)

Signage
   §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
   §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
   §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
   §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
   §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
   §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   
 
Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a two car garage and
front porch. The garage will be a forward facing garage and will be approximately 528 sq. ft. The
applicant has received a variance for a side setback encroachment.

  
Meeting Date: March 14, 2019
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Town of Pittsford
 Department of Public Works
 11 South Main Street

 Pittsford, New York 14534
 

Phone: 585-248-6250
 FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
 B19-000032

 

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
 REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

 
Property Address: 27 Escena Rise  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 

 Tax ID Number: 178.03-5-24
 Zoning District: IZ Incentive Zoning

 Owner: S&J Morrell Builders Inc. 
 Applicant: S&J Morrell Builders Inc. 

  
Application Type: 

 Residential Design Review
   §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
   §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
   §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
   §185-17 (M)

Signage
   §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
   §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
   §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
   §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
   §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
   §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   
 
Project Description: Applicant is requesting design and review for the construction of a new two story
single family home. The home will be approximately 2950 sq. ft. and will be located in the Wilshire
Hills Subdivision.

  
Meeting Date: March 14, 2019
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39 CASCADE DRIVE
ROCHESTER, NY 14614
PHONE 585-458-7770
www.marathoneng.com

MARATHON
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PLOT PLAN - LOT P37
WILSHIRE HILL - SECTION 3A

TOWN OF PITTSFORD         MONROE COUNTY          NEW YORK

TITLE:

JOB NO: 0423-17

SCALE: 1"  = 20'

DRAWN: RJT

DESIGNED: RJT

DATE:                       3/6/2019

SETBACK REQUIRED PROVIDED

FRONT        35' 36.0'

SIDE          10' 19.7'±

REAR         20' 117.4' ±



18"x30" VENT
WITH TRIM

3/0 DR. w/
263SL OR EQ.

ROOF SHINGLES

5" K.G. ON 1x8

1x2 ON 2x8

GRADE VARIES

1x6 TRIM

"FYPON" NO. 85000
OR EQ.

FLASH.

6" C.B.

NOTE:  - WINDOWS TO BE "GREAT LAKES" DOUBLE-HUNG, LOW-E
           - DOORS TO BE "THERMA-TRU" OR EQ.
           - DOWN SPOUTS TO BE LOCATED BY CONTRACTOR IN FIELD
           - E : WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

1/4"=1'-0"

FRONT ELEVATION                2950 S.F.

 -    : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS*
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-For Greater Rochester Area and surrounding counties.

1ST & 2ND FLOOR LIVING AREA LIVE LOAD                       40 PSF

SLEEPING AND ATTIC AREA LIVE LOAD                              30 PSF

FLOOR DEAD LOAD                                                       15 PSF

GROUND SNOW LOAD                                                   40 PSF

ROOF DEAD LOAD                                                        10 PSF

ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING                                             2500 PSF AT MINIMUM
                                                                                  42" BELOW FINISHED GRADE

WIND SPEED                                                                 115 MPH, EXPOSURE B

SEISMIC DESIGN                                                            CATEGORY B

WEATHERING                                                                 SEVERE

FROST DEPTH LINE                                                         42 INCHES

TERMITE DAMAGE                                                          SLIGHT TO MODERATE

DECAY DAMAGE                                                            NONE TO SLIGHT

WINTER DESIGN TEMPERATURE                                        1 DEGREE

ICE SHIELD UNDERLAYMENT                                             REQUIRED 24" INSIDE OF
                                                                                   EXTERIOR WALL LINE

FLOOD HAZARD                                                             FIRM - 1992

ROOF TIE DOWN REQUIREMENTS                                      R802.11, BASED UPON
                                                                                  SPECIFIC ROOF DESIGN
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EL. LIGHT
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AND FLUE

STEP FTG. AS REQ'D.
TO MAINTAIN 3'-6"

BELOW GRADE
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"

GRADE VARIES

**
DECORATIVE WD.

BRACKETS

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.

TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. OF 3)

2-2x10 P.T. JST.
IN 6"x10" BEAM

12

12

2014

7
'-4
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/2

"

1/4"=1'-0"

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION              

5" K.G. ON 1x8

VINYL SIDING

ROOF SHINGLES

FLASH
6" C.B.

1x2 ON 2x8

D.V.G.F.P.
FLUE

2 CRS. SASH

3060

GRADE VARIES

FLASH.

FLR. O/ W/ R-30 INS.

7
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/2

"

8
'-0

"

STEP FTG. AS REQ'D.
TO MAINTAIN 3'-6"

BELOW GRADE

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.
TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. OF 3)

2-2x10 P.T. JST.
IN 6"x10" BEAM

RIDGE VENT

DECORATIVE WD.
BRACKETS
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3.5
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STONE VENEER
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9'-11"7'-8"

6
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"
1
6
'-5

"

3" STL. COL.
ON 30" x 30" x 12"
DP. FTG. (3 LOC.)

17'-7"

4
'-0

"
1
1
'-9

"

FAMILY ROOM

1
9
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"

35'-0"

3'-1" 3'-6" 2'-6"1'-10"

UNEXCAVATED

16/0 x 7/0 O.H.DR. ABV.
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A
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2"22'-4"12'-2"

9/0 x 7/0 O.H.DR. ABV.
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13'-6"

FILL

3 1/2" CONC. OVER
6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER

OVER 4" GRAVEL

1
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LOC. MAY
 VARY

HOSE

2 CRS. SASH
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2-9 1/4" M'LAM

E 3056 

3-9 1/4" M'LAM

1'-8" 15'-4" M.O. 1'-8"

E3056 

LOC. MAY VARY

FRAME WALL ABV.

RAIL

PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS ALONG
BEAM LINES & PERPENDICULAR
TO COL. LOCATIONS (TYP.)

DBL. JSTS. AT STAIR OPNG.
w/ 2x6 WALL TO BSMT. FLR.
w/ 2x6 P.T. SOLE PLATE

2x6 WALL

W10x22
2x6 WALL

14'-5" 12'-5"

UP 15 R.
2- 11 78" M'LAM
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FURN.

HI-EFF.
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2- 11 78" M'LAM
JST. EACH SIDE

OF MECH. SPACE

6x6 P.T. WD, POST
O/ 18" DIA. CONC. FTG.

TO 3'-6" BELOW GRADE MIN.
(TYP. OF 3)

LINE OF DECK ABOVE

1
6
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2
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2-2x10 P.T. JST.
IN 6"x10" BEAM

1
2
'-0

"

14'-0"

7'-0" 7'-0" 15'-10"

3
'-2

"

3/0

1
3
'-0

"

BEDROOM

BASEMENT & FOUNDATION PLAN

CONC. LEGEND:

ELEV. = (-) 8"
ELEV. = 0"

:
:

NOTE: 

1/4"=1'-0"

- PROVIDE (2) NO. 5 BARS VERTICAL, TIE INTO FOOTING &
  GROUT BLOCK CORES SOLID FULL HEIGHT AT ALL BEAM BEARINGS

-PLACE 8" x20" GARAGE FTG. ON ENGINEERED FILL & REINFORCE W/
  2 #5 BARS HORIZONTALLY, 6' MIN.

ELEV. =(-) 1'-4" :

-PROVIDE SOLID BLKG. TO BLK. @ ALL BRG. POINTS:   

ELEV. =(-) 9'-0" :

8" POURED CONC.
FOUNDATION (9'-0" HIGH)
VERTICAL REINFORCING:
 WALLS PER CHART BELOW
HORIZONTAL REINFORCING:
(5) NO. 4 BARS ON
20"x8" DP. FTG. WITH
(2) NO. 4 BARS HORIZONTAL
CONTINUOUS
O/ 20"x10" CONC. FTG.

BACKFILL HEIGHT(e)

NOMINAL FLAT BASEMENT WALLS (b,c,d,e,f,h,i,k,n,o,)

 MAXIMUM UNBALANCED

b. Table values are based on reinforcing bars with a min. yield strength of 60,000 psi 
c. Vertical reinforcement w/ a yield strength of less than 60,000 psi and/or bars of a different size than specified in the table are permitted
in accordance with Section R404.1.3.3.7.6 and Table R404.1.2(9).
d. NR indicates no vertical reinforcement is required, except for 6" nominal walls formed w/ stay in place forming systems in which case

f.  Interpolation is not permitted.
h. Vertical reinforcement shall be located to provide a cover of 1 1/4" measured from the inside face of the wall.  The center of 

e. Allowable deflection criterion is L/240, where L is the unsupported height of the basement wall in inches.

WALL

(feet)
HEIGHT

9

(feet)

 5
6
7
8
9

  MAXIMUM 
 MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT BAR SIZE AND SPACING(INCHES) 

 SH,ML-CL and inorganic

NR
#6 at 39" o.c.
#6 at 38" o.c.
#6 at 29" o.c.
#6 at 23" o.c.

 Soil classes(a) & design lateral soil (psf per foot of depth)
 GM,GC,SM,SM-SC and ML 45

PARTIAL TABLE R404.1.2(8)

soils
GW, GP, SW and SP 30

NR
#5 at 41" o.c.

NR
NR (l)

#6 at 46" o.c.

NR(l)
NR
#5 at 37" o.c.
#6 at 38" o.c.
#6 at 30" o.c.

soils CL 60 soils
4 NRNR NR

vertical reinforcement shall be No. 4@48" o.c.

the steel shall not vary from the specified location by more than the greater of 10 percent of the wall thickness or 3/8".
i.  Concrete cover for reinforcement measured from the inside face of the wall shall not be less than 3/4".  Concrete cover for reinforcement
measured from the outside face of the wall shall not be less than 1 1/2" for No. 5 bars and smaller, and not less than 2" for larger bars.
k.  Concrete shall have a  specified compressive strength of not less than 2,500 psi at 28 days, unless a higher strength is required by footnote l or m.
l.  The minimum thickness is permitted to be reduced 2", provided the minimum specified compressive strength of concrete is 4,000 psi. 
n.  See Table R608.3 for tolerance from nominal thickness permitted for flat walls.
o.  The use of this Table shall be prohibited for soil classifications not shown.

8" POURED CONC. FOUNDATION ON
20" x 10" FTG. (SIDE WALLS)

 8" POURED CONC. STEM
WALL W/ NO. 4 FLR. TIES

@ 24" O.C. & NO. 4 BARS
HORIZONTAL TOP & BOTTOM

ON 20"x8" DEEP FTG. W/
(2) NO. 4 BARS CONTINUOUS

2" LEDGE TO BELOW GRADE

HATCHED WALL INDICATES
FULL HEIGHT STUD WALL O/
1' HIGH 8" POURED WALL O/
CONC. TRENCH FTG. TO 3'-6"
BELOW GRADE
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6x6 WRAPPED COL.
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7'-4 1/2" R.O. WIND. HT.

1
1
'-4

"

1
2
" O

.C
. 
A
B
V
.

1
1
 7

/8
" A

JS
 2

4
 W

/ F
IR

EB
R
EA

K

2
0
'-5

"

2- 11 78" M'LAM
JST.

2/6

8'-2"

ELEV. =(-) 7'-0" :

6/0 SL. GL. DR

ELECTRIC PANEL

1
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"

22'-0"12'-0"

1'-8" 9'-2" 1'-2" 2'-10" 16'-4" 2'-10"
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'-2

"
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'-1

0
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2
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"
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'-0
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19'-10"

FOOTING DETAIL

(4) #4 REBAR

POURED WALL JUMP

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

OVERDIG AREA

GARAGE WALLHOUSE WALL

4'-0"
MAX.

5
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"
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A
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V
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E

POURED CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL
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FOOTING
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'-0

"

3'-0"3'-0"

V
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R
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6
"

3
'-6

" M
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.

GRADE VARIES

20" X 10" DP. FTG. W/
2 NO. 4 BARS
CONTINUOUS

WALKOUT W/ 2x6 FRAME WALL DETAIL
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

 FOUNDATION CONST.
·2x6 SILL PLATE w/ SILL SEALER

·1/2" x 18" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4'-0" O.C.

· 5 1/2" THK.x12" HT. POURED CONC. STEM WALL O/ 8" POURED
CONC. FOUNDATION
 VERTICAL REINFORCING: NO. 6 BAR @ 48" O.C.
 HORIZONTAL REINFORCING: NO. 4 BAR TOP & BOTTOM
 ·20" x 10" CONC. FTG. w/ 2 NO. 4 BARS
 HORIZ. CONT. w/ COVE BASE

0'-5"
MIN.

COVE BASE

6
"

1
'-0

"

4" Ø DRAIN

2" STYRO. INSUL. (4' HORIZONTAL)

4" CONC. FLR.

4" GRAVEL

4'-0" MIN.

CUT INSULATION @ 45 DEGREE ANGLE

2x6 16" O.C.
W/ R-20 INS.

SIDING PER ELEVATION

1
'-6

"

3
'-6

" M
IN

.

GRADE VARIES

20" X 8" DP. FTG. W/
2 NO. 4 BARS
CONTINUOUS

VAPOR BARRIER

8" POURED CONC.
STEM WALL W/ NO.4

FLR. TIES @ 24" O.C.
& NO. 4 BARS HORIZ.

TOP & BOTTOM

6" mil POLY

1'-6"4" CONC. SLAB
w/ 6x6 10/10 WWM

GARAGE WALL DETAIL
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

NOTE:
EXTERIOR DRAIN TILE IS OPTIONAL
IF THE FOUNDATION SOILS ARE WELL
DRAINED ACCORDING TO THE UNIFIED
SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM, GROUP 1
SOILS PER TABLE. R405.1

 FOUNDATION CONST.
·2x6 SILL PLATE w/ SILL SEALER

·1/2" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 6'-0" O.C. MIN.

· 8" THK. POURED CONC. WALL w/ 4 NO. 4
 BARS HORIZ. & VERTICAL REINFORCING PER
 TABLE R404.1.1(4) ON SHT.2
·CEMENT PARGE AND TAR COAT
DAMPPROOFING
·R-15 INSULATION TO SLAB

·20" x 10" CONC. FTG. w/ 2 NO. 4 BARS
 HORIZ. CONT. w/ COVE BASE

9
'-0

"

TYPICAL POURED WALL DETAILS
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

ISOL. JOINT

4" Ø PERF. PIPES CONNECT
W/ 6" Ø P.V.C. PIPE & SLEEVE

GRAVEL PACK

THROUGH FTG. @ 4 LOC. MIN.

3 1/2" CONC. o/
4" GRAVEL

VAPOR BARRIER
6" mil POLY

1'-0"
MIN.

2
" M
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.

6
" M

IN
.
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ANGLES TO BE 12/12 U.O.N.
CEILING HTS. TO BE  10'-1 1/8" U.O.N.
WINDOW R.O. HTS. TO BE 8'-0" U.O.N. 
APPLIANCES PER CONTRACT

INTERIOR  WALLS TO BE 2 x 4 -16" O.C. U.O.N. 
EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 6 -16" O.C. U.O.N. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

1/4"=1'-0"

NOTES:

UNSPECIFIED HDRS. TO BE 2-2x8 MIN.

FIRST FLOOR PLAN                    1329 S.F.

  : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

:WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

*DBL. JACK STUDS @ ALL LOAD BRG. LINTELS OVER 4' LONG

PROVIDE SOLID BLKG.  (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL) @ ALL BRG. POINTS:   

E

FINAL DESIGN BY OTHERS

3/4 HR. DR.
w/ S.C.

3/0

MIR.

RAIL

PI
TC

H
 F

LR
. 
3
"

3-11 7/8" M'LAM
M.T.

3/0

FAN

3 CAR GARAGE
- 4" CONC. FLR. w/ 6"x6"-10/10 MESH
  FIREPROOF CLG. w/ 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W.
  & WALLS w/ 1/2" TYPE "X" D.W. @ HOUSE SIDE
  & 5/8" TYPE "X" D.W. @ GAR. SIDE
- 6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER BELOW SLAB

785 S.F.

D.V.G.F.P.

NOTES: SMOKE DETECTION & ALARM DEVICES-
SMOKE DETECTING ALARM DEVICES, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH
SECTION R313 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND
THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING SPACE, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON
EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH  SECTION R313 OF THE
RCNY, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT ON ANY STORY HAVING A SLEEPING
AREA AND ON ANY STORY OF A DWELLING UNIT WHERE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT, SOLID-FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT, FIREPLACES, OR
ATTACHED GARAGES ARE LOCATED.

2- 11 78" M'LAM
JST.

2/8M
.T

.
S
TE

P

3/0x7/4 OPENING

2040

306050603060

306050603060

1
9
.2

" O
.C

. 
A
B
V
.

1
1
 7

/8
" T

JI
 2

3
O

's

DN.15 R.

UP17 R.

6
/0

 S
L.

 G
L.

 D
R

3060

68'-6"

48'-8"19'-10"

13'-8" 16'-4" 18'-8"

4
4
'-4

"

6
'-4

"
3
2
'-0

"

68'-6"

34'-6"

11'-0"

4
0
'-4

"

3
1
'-6

"
8
'-1

0
"

9'-10"8'-10"8'-2"8'-2"

4'-1"

5'-11"

2
0
'-6

"
3
'-8

"
2
'-8

"

6'-0" 7'-10"

7'-4" 13'-4"13'-10"

6'-8"6'-8"3'-10"3'-6"

4'-11"2'-11"2'-7"3'-5"

3
'-6

"
5
'-4

"
19.2" O.C. ABV.

11 7/8" TJI 23O's

6" PLUMB.
WALL

A
5

LINE OF WALL
ABOVE

3-2x8

3- 11 78" M'LAM
JST.

1
6
" O

.C
. 
A
B
V
.

1
1
 7

/8
" T

JI
 3

6
O

's

1
9
.2

" O
.C

. 
A
B
V
.

1
1
 7

/8
" T

JI
 2

3
O

's

R.O. WIND. HT. 8'-0"

STONE VENEER

6" PLUMB.
WALL

SLOPE CEIL.

22'-0"

6" MECH.
WALL

MECH.
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ANGLES TO BE 12/12 U.O.N.
CEILING HTS. TO BE 8'-1 1/8" U.O.N.
WINDOW R.O. HTS. TO BE 6'-10 1/2" U.O.N. 
APPLIANCES PER CONTRACT

INTERIOR  WALLS TO BE 2 x 4 -16" O.C. U.O.N. 
EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 6 -16" O.C. U.O.N. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

1/4"=1'-0"

NOTE:

UNSPECIFIED HDRS. TO BE 2-2x8 MIN.

SECOND FLOOR PLAN                                          

  : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

:WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

*DBL. JACK STUDS @ ALL LOAD BRG. LINTELS OVER 4' LONG

PROVIDE SOLID BLKG.  (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL) @ ALL BRG. POINTS:   

E

ACCESS ABV.
22"x30" MIN.

DN.17 R.

SHR. (PLUS 1' SEAT)
3/0 x 4/0

E 30563056

NOTES: SMOKE DETECTION & ALARM DEVICES-
SMOKE DETECTING ALARM DEVICES, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH
SECTION R313 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND
THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING SPACE, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON
EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH  SECTION R313 OF THE
RCNY, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT ON ANY STORY HAVING A SLEEPING
AREA AND ON ANY STORY OF A DWELLING UNIT WHERE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT, SOLID-FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT, FIREPLACES, OR
ATTACHED GARAGES ARE LOCATED.
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Town of Pittsford
 Department of Public Works
 11 South Main Street

 Pittsford, New York 14534
 

Phone: 585-248-6250
 FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
 S19-000004

 

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
 REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

 
Property Address: 3340 Monroe Avenue  ROCHESTER, NY 14618 

 Tax ID Number: 150.12-1-17
 Zoning District: C Commercial

 Owner: I Gordon Corporation
 Applicant: American Sign Inc.
  

Application Type: 
 Residential Design Review

   §185-205 (B)
Build to Line Adjustment

   §185-17 (B) (2)
Commercial Design Review

   §185-205 (B)
Building Height Above 30 Feet

   §185-17 (M)
Signage

   §185-205 (C)
Corner Lot Orientation

   §185-17 (K) (3)
Certificate of Appropriateness

   §185-197
Flag Lot Building Line Location

   §185-17 (L) (1) (c)
Landmark Designation

   §185-195 (2)
Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements

   §185-17 (L) (2)
Informal Review   

 
Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a business identification
sign. The sign will be approximately 144 sq. ft. and will identify the business "HOME SENSE".

  
Meeting Date: March 14, 2019



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pit tsford GIS

Printed June 21, 2018
 

The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
us ed for genera l re fer ence purposes only.  No warr anties, expres sed or
im pl ied, are provided for the data or its use or in terpr etation.
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HomeSense
3340 Monroe Ave
Pittsford NY 14534

3/4/19 REV 3

2018

Storefront is 82.5’ Long.
Primary Wall sign is 12’ x 12’ = 144 SF plus 2.25 SF for 
Under Canopy sign = 146.25 SF Total

12’0”

1
2
’0

”



Town of Pittsford
 Department of Public Works
 11 South Main Street

 Pittsford, New York 14534
 

Phone: 585-248-6250
 FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
 C19-000016

 

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
 REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

 
Property Address: 930 Linden Avenue  EAST ROCHESTER, NY 14445 

 Tax ID Number: 138.16-1-13.2
 Zoning District: LI Light Industrial

 Owner: A.D. Simonetti Properties LLC
 Applicant: Simonetti General Contractor Inc.

  
Application Type: 

 Residential Design Review
   §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
   §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
   §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
   §185-17 (M)

Signage
   §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
   §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
   §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
   §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
   §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
   §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   
 
Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a storage building on an
existing commercial property. The addition will be approximately 5700 sq. ft. and will be added onto
the north east corner of the building. The existing building will be renovated as well and will feature
new windows, stone veneer, lighting and EIFS colored wall. Applicant will bring samples to present to
the board.

  
Meeting Date: March 14, 2019













RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pit tsford GIS

Printed March 7, 2019
 

The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
us ed for genera l re fer ence purposes only.  No warr anties, expres sed or
im pl ied, are provided for the data or its use or in terpr etation.
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Town of Pittsford
 Department of Public Works
 11 South Main Street

 Pittsford, New York 14534
 

Phone: 585-248-6250
 FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
 C19-000017

 

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
 REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

 
Property Address: 155 Golf Avenue  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 

 Tax ID Number: 151.20-1-1
 Zoning District: SRAA Suburban Residential

 Owner: Monroe Golf Club
 Applicant: Monroe Golf Club

  
Application Type: 

 Residential Design Review
   §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
   §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
   §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
   §185-17 (M)

Signage
   §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
   §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
   §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
   §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
   §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
   §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   
 
Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a new maintenance
facility. The building will be located behind the old facility and will be approximately 12200 sq. ft.

  
Meeting Date: March 14, 2019



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pit tsford GIS

Printed March 7, 2019
 

The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
us ed for genera l re fer ence purposes only.  No warr anties, expres sed or
im pl ied, are provided for the data or its use or in terpr etation.
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